



Dear [REDACTED]

You requested to have your reenlistment of 28 July 2023 be designated as Selective Training and Reenlistment (STAR). The Board, in its review of your entire record and application, carefully weighed all potentially mitigating factors, to include your assertions. However, the Board concluded in accordance with MILPERSMAN 1160-100, to be eligible for the STAR Program, the member must be on their first enlistment; reenlist for a minimum of 5 years; and reenlist prior to having 6 years of continuous active Naval service. The Sailor must also have a designated school listed in the current Career Schools Listing (CSL). At the time of your reenlistment of 28 July 2023, your Navy Enlisted Classification was not listed in the CSL as eligible for STAR. Therefore, the Board determined that you were not eligible to have your reenlistment designated as STAR and that a change to your record is not warranted. In this connection, the Board substantially concurred with the comments contained in the aforementioned advisory opinion.

In the absence of sufficient new evidence for reconsideration, the decision of the Board is final, and your only recourse would be to seek relief, at no cost to the Board, from a court of appropriate jurisdiction.

Sincerely, _____

2/26/2026

